ENTHE MATTER *  BEFORE YYLETTE N, DIAMOND,
()F THE CLAIM OF
RONALD L. MARCHITELLI * AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAV JUDGE

AGAINST THE MARYLAND HOME *  OF THE MARYLAND OFFICE
IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION

GUARANTY FUND * OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
FOR THE VIOLATIONS OF *  0OAIENO: DLR-HIC-02-07-39730
DANIEL A. RUPPERT T/A

RUPPERT FAILY BUILDERS ® MHIC NOQG OT7 (75) 436

B # * * # * * ¥ ® * * * *

RECOMMENDED DECISION

STATEMENT OF THE CASE
ISS5LE
SCMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE
FINDINGS OF FACT
DISCUSSION
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
RECOMMENDED ORDER

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On January 25, 2007, Ronald L. Marchitelli {"Claimant™) filed a claim against the
Maryland Home Improvement Commission ("MHIC™) Guaranty Fund (“Fund™) for
retmbursemicnt of $40,000.00 for actual losses sulfered as a result of home improvement work
performed by Daniel A. Ruppert ta Ruppert Family Builders (“Respondent™).

A hearing wius convened on March (3, 2008, at the Otfice of Administrative Hearings
(“OAH™ in Wheatan, Marvland, before Yvette N. Diamond, Administrative Law Judge,

" ALIT) on behalf of the MINC . Md. Code Ann, Bus. Ree. §§ 5-31200) and 8702}
(200, Jessica Kaufman, Assistant Atlomey General, Depasrtment of Labor. Licensing and
Regulation {*DELR™Y, represented the MHIC Fund. The Claimant was present and represented

hirnself. The Respondent failed to appear atter being properly notihied of the hearing,



The OAH muiled notice of the bearing to the Respondent by certified and regular mak (o
the Respondent’s two addresses of record on file with the MHIC. The notices advised the
Respondent of the ime, place and date of the heanng. Counsel for the MHIC venficd that the
Respondent’s {ast known address on file with the MHIC was current a5 of the date of the hearing,
[mitially, both notices sent by centified mail were returned undelivered by the United States
Postal Service. Another notice was senl by centified mail to the Respondent’s address shown on
his Maryland doving record, which was received and signed for by the Respondent on Januoury
23, 2008. The notices sent by regular mail were not returned. Accordingly, the Respondent was
deemed o have notce of the hearing, Therefore, the hearing proceeded in (he Respondent’s
absence pursuant to Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 10-209 {2004) and Code of Maryland
Regulations {"COMAR"} 250201,

Frocedure in this cuse 15 governed by the provisions of the Adminstrative Procedure Act.
the procedural regulations of the DLLR, and the Rules of Procedure of the OAH. Md. Code
Ann, Stale Gov't §§ 10-201 through 10-226 (2004 & Supp. 2007); COMAR 09.01.03, 09.08.02,
and 09.08.03; and COMAR 25.02.01.

[55UE

[s the Claimant precluded from recovenng from the Fund?

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

3 hibils

The Fund submitted the following exhibits, which were admitted into evidence:

Fund #1 ~otice of Hearing, dated January 17, 2008, mailed 1o Respondent at second
address

Fund #2 Notice of Hearing, duted Tanuary 2, 2008; Hearing Ovder, dated September 12,
2007



Fund #3

Fund #4

Fund #5

Fund #6

Fund #7

Fund #5

Fund #9

Licensmg mtormation, dated Febroary 26, 2008

Atfidavit of Thomas Marr IV, duted Tanuary £8, 2008; Respondent's dnving
record, dated January 15, 2008

Transmittal, undated: Iearing Order, dated September 12, 2007

Letter from MHIC to Respondent, dated February 26, 2007; Home Improvenent
Claim Form, dated January 23, 2007

Notiee of Hearing sent by certified mail to Respondent, received January 235, 2008
MHIC Complaint Farm, dated Auguast 14, 2006
Checks from Claimant to Respondent for work performed at listed property:

February 4, 2005 %5,000.00 1275 Sargen! Street
February 14,2005  510,000.00 1275 Sargent Street
February 8, 2003 S10000.,00 1275 Sargent Sureet
Fehroary 21,2005 §10,000.00 1275 Sarzent Strect
Fone 30, 2005 F10.000.00 1121 8. Carey Street
September 1, 20053 $9.000.00 1121 8. Carcy Street

The Claimant submitted the following exhibils, which were adniitted inte evidence:

Claiman! #1

Claimant #2

Claimant #3

Claimant #4

Claimant #5

Clumaunt #6

Claimant #7

Claimant #5

Claimunt #%

Cluimant #1¢

Check for 315,000.00 from Claimant to Respondent, dated February 28, 2005
Check for $10.000.00 from Claimant to Respondent, duled March 7, 2005
Check for $3,000.00 from Claimant to Respondent. dated March 15, 2003
Check for 310,000.00 from Claimant (o Respondent, dated March 17, 2005
Check for §15,000.00 from Claimant to Respondent, duted March 23, 2005
Check for $10,000.00 from Claimant to Respondent, duted March 31, 2005
Check for $20,000.00 from Claimant to Respondent, dated April 8, 2003
Check far 513.000.00 from Claimant to Respondent, dated Apnl 26, 2003
Check for $10,000.00 from Claimant 1o Respondent, dated June 20, 2003

Photographs {91 of property tuken by Claimant in June 2005 after Respondent
ceased work

-3



Clamant #11 Not admitied.

No documents were submitted on behalf of the Respondent.
Testimony

The Claimant testiticd in his own behalf. No testimony was presented on behalf of the
Fund or the Respondent,

FINDINGS OF FACT

Having considered all of the evidence presented, 1 find the following facts by a
preponderance of the evidence:

I At all times relevant to the subject of this proceeding, the Respondent was a
licensed home improvement contractor operating under license number 01-65664. The
Respondent’s license expired on Tanuary 23, 2006,

2. The Claimant owns and resides at the property known as 12 Plum Grove Way in
Guithershure, Maryland,

3 At all times relevant to the subject of this proceeding, the Claimant also owned
the following three investinent properties: 1275 Sargent Street, Baltimore, Maryland; 1121 S,
Carey Street, Baltimore, Maryland: and 118 Monroe Street, Rockville, Maryland,

4. In early 2003, the Clarmant entered into an oral contract with the Respondent o
perform home improvement work at 1175 Surgent Strect and 1121 5. Carey Strect, for
approxinately 385 (00000,

. At the time of the contracts, and at all tines relevant to the home improverent
claim atissue in this case, the Claimant owned more than three propertics in the State of
Marvland.

. [n January 2007, when the Claimant filed his clain with the Fund. he continued

4.



to own four properties.
T, The Cluimunt did not live in uny of the propertics that are the subject ol his
home tmprovement claim.

DNSCUSSION

Section 3-405(u) of the Business Regulation Arnlicle provides that an owner may recover
compensation from the Guaranty Fund, “lor an actual loss that results from an act or omission by
a ficensed contractor,, .. Actual loss means the costs of restoratiorn. repdlr, replacement, or
completion that arise from an unworkmanlike, inadequate, or incomplete home improvement,
Md. Code Ann.. Bus. Reg. § 8-401 (2004), Section §-405(f}, however, specifically excludes
cenain clarmants from being reimbursed by the Fund. It provides:

{f) Excluded claimanes. —

{3} An owner may make a claim against the Fund only if the owner:
(i) resides in the home as to which the claim s made; or
{11 does not own more than 3 residences or dwelling places.
Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. §8-405(1(2),.

The Claimant candidly admitted that he owned four residential properties fram the time
the contract for home improvement work was entered into through the time he made the claim
against the Fund. The Claimant further acknowledged that the Sargent Strect and Carey Stieet
properties are not his primary residence. Consequently, under Business Regulution Article § §-
405(1)(2). the Claimant is clearly prechuded from recovering an award from the Fund,

CONCLLUSIONS OF LAW

Rased on the foreumng Findings of Fact and Discussion, | conclude us o matter of tow
that the Claimant is precluded irom recovering from the Fund becuause he owns more than throe
dwelling places and because he does not ieside in the property that is the subject of the clm.,

3.



Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-405()(2)(2004}.

PROPOSED ORDER

I PROPOSL that the Maryland Home Tmprovement Commission:

ORDER that the claim filed by the Claimant be denied and dismissed, Md. Code Ann.,
Bus. Reg. §§ B-405(1: 8-101(2){ 1){i) and (3 v) (2004); and

ORDER that the records and publications of the Maryland Home Imprnwur&wnl

Clomrmussion reflect 1his decision.

Junce 9, 2008

tte N. Diamond
Alministrattve Law Judge

Date Decision [ssued

Tt M I¥omh
HGTTED



IN THE MATTER * BEFORE YYLITTE N, DIANMOND,
OF THE CLAIM OF
RONALD L. MARCHITELLI * AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

*

AGAINST THE MARYLAND HOME
IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION

OF TIIE MARYLAND OFFICE

GUARANTY FUND * OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
FOR THE VIOLATIONS OF * 0AHNO.: DLR-HI{-02-07-39750
DANIEL A. RUPPERT 174

RUPPERT FAILY BUILDERS ¥ MHHIC NO,: 07 (75 436

* e = * * B * e = * * * ¥

FILE EXHIBIT LIST

The l'und submitted the following exhibits, which were admitted into evidence:

Fund #1 Notice of Hearing, dated January 17, 2008, mailed 1o Respondent at second
address

Fund #2 Notice of Hearing, dated Junuary 2, 2008; Hearing Order, dated September 12,
2007

Fund #3 Licensing information, dated February 26, 2008

Fund #4 Affidavit of Thomas Marr IV, dated January 18, 2(H)8: Respondent’s driving
record, dated Junuary 15, 2008

Ferngd #5 Transmittal, undated; Heanng Order, dated September 12, 2007

Fund #6 Letter from MHIC to Respondent, dated February 26, 2007; Home Improvement
Cilaim Form, dated January 23, 2007

Fund #7 Notice of Hearing sent by certificd mail (o Respondent, received January 25, 2008

Fund #8 MHIC Complaint Form, dated August 14, 2006

Fund #9 Checks trom Claimant to Respondent for work performed at listed propeny:

Foehruary 4, 2005 $53,000.00 1275 Sargent Street
Febroary 14, 2005 S10,000.00 1275 Sareent Stree
Februuary 8, 2005 51000000 1273 Sargent Street
February 21, 2005 $10,000.00 1275 Sargent Streel
June 30, 2005 1000000 11210 S. Curey Street
September [, 2005 §9,0000.00 TIZ1 5. Carey Street



The Claimant submifted the following exhibits, which were admitted into evidence:

Claimant #]

Clarmane #2

Chumant #3

Claimant #4

Claimant #3

Claimant #6

Claimant #7

Claimant #5

Claimant #9

Clinmant #10

Claimant #11

Cheek tor $15,600.00 from Claimant to Respondent, dated February 28, 2003
Cheek for 510,000.00 from Claimant to Respondent, duted March 7. 2005
Check for $3,000.00 irom Claimant to Respondent, duted March 15, 20035
Check for $10,000.00 from Claimant to Respondent, dated March 17, 2005
Check for $15,000.00 from Claimant to Respondent, dated March 23, 2005
Check for $10,000.00 from Claimant 1o Respendeny, dated March 31, 2005
Check for $20.000.00 from Claimant to Respondent, dated April 8, 2005
Cheek for $15.000.00 from Cluimant to Respondent, dated April 26, 2005
Check for $10,000.00 from Clamant to Respondent, dated June 20, 2005

Photographs (9} of property tuken by Clatmant in June 2005 after Respondent
ceased work

Mot acdrmitred.

No documents were submitted on behalf of the Respondent.



PROPOSED ORDER

WHEREFORE, this 29th day of July 2008, Panel B of the Marviand
Home Improvement Commission approves the Recommended Order of the
Administrative Law Judge and unless any parties files with the Commiysion
within twenty (20) days of this date writien exceptions and/or a request to present
arguments, then this Proposed Order will become final af the end of the twenty
(20) day period. By law the parties then have an additional thirty (30) day period
during which they may file an appeal to Circuit Court,

Josephi Tunrey

Josepl Tunney
Panet B

MARYLAND HOME IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION



STATE OF MARYLAND

nt.d WEF . Maryland Home Improvement Commission

I IRENEE 500 N. Calvert Street, Room 306

!qt-ﬂh“ 1 Baltimore, MD 21202-3651
R

Stanley |. Bows, Commissioner
DeparTMENT 0F Labor, LicensinG anp REGULATION

IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF  * MARYLAND HOME
RONALD L. MARCHITELLIE IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION
v,
* MHIC CASE NO. 07 (75) 436
DANIEL A. RUPPERT
t/a RUPPERT FAMILY BUILDERS

* * * * *
FINAL ORDER
WHEREFORE, this 6" day of April, 2011, Panel B of the Maryland Home

Improvement Commission ORDERS that:
1} The Findings of Fact of the Administrative Law Judge are Affirmed.
2} The Cong¢lusions of Law of the Administrative Law Judge are Affirmed.

A) The Administrative Law Judge found that, at the time of the Claimant’s
contract with the Respondent, the Claimant owned lour residential
properties in Maryland. The Administrative Law Judge found that the
Claimant owned and resided at the property known as 12 Plum Grove Way,
Gaithersburg, MD, and that the Claimant also owned residential properties
at 118 Monroe Street, Rockville, MD, 1275 Sargeant Street, Baltimore, MD,
and 1121 8. Carey Street, Baltimore, MD. As a resuit, the Administrative
Law Judge found that the Claimant’s claim against the Home Improvement
Guaranty Fund was barred under Business Regulation Article,

Sec. 8-405(N{(2), Annotated Code of Maryland. After review of the record,
and consideration of the exceptions filed by the Claimant, the Commission
affirms the finding of the Administrative Law Judge.

PHONE: 410.230.6309 « Fax:410.962.8482 = TTY Uskrs, CaLL Via THE MarRyLAND RELAY SERVICE
IMTERMET: WWIW.DLLR.STATE.MDLUS = E-talL MHIE@DLLR.STATE.MD.US

MarTIN O'MALLEY, GOVERNDR * ANTHONY G. BROwN, LT.GOVERNDR « ALEXANDER M. SANCHEZ, SECRETARY
i




Final Order - 07 (75) 436
In The Matter Of The Claim OF
Ronald L. Marchitelli

April 6, 2011
Page 2

B} The original complaint filed by the Claimant with the Commission
{Fund Exhibit 8), on Aungust 14, 2006, which was certified by the Claimant to
be true and correct to the best of the Claimant’s knowledge, information

and belief, stated the following:

1) “I had an oral agreement with a Mr. Daniel A. Ruppert on
02/05/05 to construct two row homes located at 1275 Sargeant Street
& 1125 South Carey Street in Baltimore Marvland.” (emphasis
added).

2) “Mr. Ruppert agreed to accept 594,000 to complete the home on
Sargeant St., and $70,000 to complete the home on South Carey
Street. A total of $164,000 was paid to Mr. Ruppert by the end of
June 2005 to complete the construction on both homes ... [
terminated him in September 2005 for failure to manage both projects
properly ...” (emphasis added).

{C) The Claimant testified, under oath, before the Administrative Law
Judge, on March 13, 2008, as follows:

(}. Now, on your complaint you said that the lasi date that work was
performed was in September of 2005, Is that on the Sargeant
Street property, or was that the Carey Street property?

A, Actually — actually, he was working on the Cargy Streel property
at that time. He leflt that place on Sargeant Street in June. There
was no work done after June on the property.

{emphasis added). (Tr. at p. 71).

(I} In his exceptions, the Claimant argues that his deed to the property at
1121 5. Carey Street was not recorded until March 30, 2006 and, as a result,
his Guaranty Fund claim is not barred under Business Regulation Article,
Sec. 8-405(D(2), Annotated Code of Maryland. Even il it is assumed that, for
some reason, the deed was not recorded until March 30, 2008, the record
contains clear and substantial evidence to support the finding that the
Claimant, in fact, had an ownership interest in the property at 1121 S. Carey
Street during the period of his transaction with the Respondent contractor



Final Order -

07 (75) 436

In The Matter OF The Claim Of
Ronald L. Marchitelli

April 6, 2011
Page 3

in 2005. In his August 2006 certified written complaint, and in his March
2008 testimony under oath, the Claimant unambiguously stated that he
entered into contracts with the Respondent in February 2005 to renovate
both the Sargeant Street and S. Carey Street properties. The Claimant
Mirther stated that, by the end of June 2003, he had paid the Respondent
$70,000 to renovate the 8. Carey Street property. It is implausible that the
Claimant paid $70,000 to renovate a property (1121 8. Carey Street) in
which he did not have an ownership interest. The Home Improvement
statute (Business Regulation Article, Sec. 8-101(k}, Annotated Code of
Maryland, defines an owner to include a person who contracts for a home
improvement. The evidence in the record clearly establishes that, in
February 2005, the Claimant centracted for home improvement work at 1121
S. Carey Street.

3) The Recommended Order of the Administrative Law Judge is Affirmed.

4) During the thirty (30) day period from the date of this Order, any party may
file an appeal to Circuit Court.

Andrew Snyder
Chair - Panel B
Maryland Home Improvement Commission




